and sale). Thus, the optimal inventory policy that maximizes the ROI is a better alternative to the
one that maximizes the profit per unit time because, although this criterion reduces the profit, it
requires a lower investment cost in inventory management. Therefore, it is more affordable. The
optimal inventory policies are determined in a closed form for the different possible cases of the
inventory system. Also, it is shown that the optimal policy that maximizes the return on inventory
investment is, in general, different from the one that maximizes the profit per unit time. Moreover,
the policy that maximizes the ROI does not depend on the unit selling price, and, hence, the in-
ventory manager does not need to change his/her inventory policy if this price changes. However,
this does not usually happen if the objective is the maximization of the profit per unit time. The
numerical sensitivity analysis shows that the maximum return on inventory investment ROI∗ is not
very sensitive to changes in the parameters related to demand (the demand rate per unit time and

© 2021 The Authors.
International Transactions in Operational Research published by John Wiley & Sons Ltd on behalf of International Federation

of Operational Research Societies

16 L.-A. San-José et al. / Intl. Trans. in Op. Res. 0 (2021) 1–23

Table 5
Effects of the parameters K, h0, i, ω, ω0, c and s

� �T ∗(%) ��∗(%) �ROI∗(%) �T #(%) ��#(%) �B#(%)

K +20% 9.31191 9.90936 −3.13480 8.95745 464.749 −2.41114
+10% 4.76203 5.06756 −1.61341 4.66921 242.258 −1.25684
+5% 2.40940 2.56398 −0.819046 2.38863 123.932 −0.642964
−5% −2.47048 −2.62899 0.845661 −2.51169 −100.000 0.676089

−10% −5.00694 −5.32818 1.72014 −5.11185 −100.000 1.37599
−20% −10.3010 −10.9619 3.56596 −10.5386 −100.000 2.83675

h0 +20% −4.45262 2.04021 −0.652186 −3.29573 163.498 −0.848235
+10% −2.28129 1.03862 −0.332455 −1.67455 83.1685 −0.431482
+5% −1.15494 0.524073 −0.167868 −0.844095 41.9485 −0.217630
−5% 1.18471 −0.533886 0.171253 0.858048 −42.6964 0.221511

−10% 2.40045 −1.07788 0.346001 1.73037 −86.1610 0.447007
−20% 4.93038 −2.19747 0.706447 3.53146 −100.000 0.907297

i +20% −8.49750 3.94041 −1.25643 −6.38728 316.203 −1.64047
+10% −4.45262 2.04021 −0.652186 −3.29573 163.498 −0.848235
+5% −2.28129 1.03862 −0.332455 −1.67455 83.1685 −0.431482
−5% 2.40045 −1.07788 0.346001 1.73037 −86.1610 0.447007

−10% 4.93038 −2.19747 0.706447 3.53146 −100.000 0.907297
+20% 10.4266 −4.57265 1.47472 7.43967 −100.000 1.85345

ω +20% 3.33127 −13.7125 −1.13095 0.00342069 −16.5188 −0.000920763
+10% 1.77327 −7.37542 −0.603346 0.00186284 −9.00304 −0.000501440
+5% 0.916293 −3.83325 −0.312144 0.000974887 −4.71373 −0.000262416
−5% −0.982145 4.16299 0.335482 −0.00107522 5.20443 0.000289423

−10% −2.03770 8.70173 0.697088 −0.00226715 10.9804 0.000610270
−20% −4.40575 19.1395 1.51230 −0.00508633 24.6701 0.00136912

ω0 +20% 0.484800 −0.767299 −0.165253 0.0129833 −38.4680 −0.00349479
+10% 0.242854 −0.383166 −0.0828098 0.00725151 −19.1946 −0.00195194
+5% 0.121541 −0.191462 −0.0414508 0.00381459 −9.58749 −0.00102679
−5% −0.121768 0.191220 0.0415426 −0.00418995 9.56801 0.00112784

−10% −0.243763 0.382199 0.0831771 −0.00875306 19.1167 0.00235612
−20% −0.488433 0.763432 0.166722 −0.0189900 38.1563 0.00511166

c +20% −8.49750 3.94041 −36.0248 −9.09245 1135.67 −26.1988
+10% −4.45262 2.04021 −19.4944 −4.16487 604.667 −13.2905
+5% −2.28129 1.03862 −10.1657 −1.95623 312.701 −6.69901
−5% 2.40045 −1.07788 11.1214 1.73078 −100.000 6.79278

−10% 4.93038 −2.19747 23.3407 3.53146 −100.000 13.5991
−20% 10.4266 −4.57265 51.8000 7.43967 −100.000 27.2370

s +20% 0.00000 0.00000 47.9536 0.0208934 −100.000 50.7614
+10% 0.00000 0.00000 23.9768 0.0208934 −100.000 25.3779
+5% 0.00000 0.00000 11.9884 0.0208934 −100.000 12.6861
−5% 0.00000 0.00000 −11.9884 −0.628566 456.657 −12.5226

−10% 0.00000 0.00000 −23.9768 −1.98704 875.444 −24.8487
−20% 0.00000 0.00000 −47.9536 −6.40137 1624.95 −49.0440

© 2021 The Authors.
International Transactions in Operational Research published by John Wiley & Sons Ltd on behalf of International Federation
of Operational Research Societies

L.-A. San-José et al. / Intl. Trans. in Op. Res. 0 (2021) 1–23 17

the fraction of backordered demand). However, it is very sensitive to changes in the purchasing cost
or in the selling price.

With respect to future research, the model can be extended in several ways. For example, (i) to
consider a power demand pattern and obtain the optimal policy for this situation; (ii) to analyze
the case of perishable or deteriorating items; (iii) to study the case of integer lot size; (iv) to assume
a finite rate of replenishment; (v) to develop the inventory system with a price-dependent demand
rate; and (vi) to consider stochastic demand in the system.

Acknowledgments